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Re: Novato Sanitary District GASB 75 OPEB Valuation as of June 30, 2018

Dear Ms. Creamer:

At your request, we completed an actuarial valuation of the retiree health and welfare benefits as of June
30, 2018, for the Novato Sanitary District. This is a roll-forward of the valuation produced for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2017. Please use the information in this report for your financial statements for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2018. This valuation is based on input from the District and from CalPERS, as well as
our understanding of GASB Statement No. 75 "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment
Benefits Other Than Pensions” (GASB 75).

We greatly appreciate your business. If you have any questions, please feel free to call us at (415) 801-
5987.

Best Regards,

g T Bt

Roger T. Burton, FSA, FCA, MAAA
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Executive Summary

Overview

Purpose of the Report

Precision Actuarial prepared this report to meet employer financial accounting requirements under GASB
Statement No. 75 "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions”
(GASB 75), issued in June 2015. This report includes information with respect to the obligation to provide
future retiree health and welfare benefits for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.

Valuation Date: June 30, 2017
Measurement Date: June 30, 2018
Report Date: June 30, 2018

Application to Financials
This report provides assets, liabilities, and expenses for use in the District's 2018 financial reports.

The District should use the liabilities and assets measured as of June 30, 2018, for its June 30, 2018,
liabilities and assets, and it should use the expense for the measurement period ending June 30, 2018, as
its expense in its financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2018.

The report also provides the actuarially determined contributions for funding purposes for reporting for the
fiscal years ending June 30 for 2017, 2018, and 2019.

Changes Since the Prior Valuation

This valuation is a roll-forward of the valuation produced for the prior fiscal year. We updated:
« Discount rate from 5.25% to 4.85%

« Payroll growth rate from 3.00% to 2.75%

« Benefit payments

« Contributions

« Assets

Actuarial Certification

Our determinations reflect the provisions and methods prescribed by GASB 75. In preparing this report, we
relied on employee census, plan design, premium rates, and administrative fees provided directly or
indirectly by the plan sponsor, and demographic assumptions provided by CalPERS. CalPERS' actuaries set
the premium rates using community rating. We did not attempt to verify that the community-rated
premium rates represent the true cost of claims and administrative fees.
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Executive Summary

Overview

Actuarial Certification (continued)

We based the results in this report on this information, along with the actuarial assumptions and methods
used herein. In our opinion, the assumptions used represent reasonable expectations of anticipated plan
experience. We reviewed the census information for reasonableness, but we did not audit it.

Actuarial computations under GASB 75 fulfill employer accounting and financial reporting requirements.
The calculations are consistent with our understanding of GASB 75. Determinations for purposes other than
meeting employer financial accounting requirements may be significantly different from the results in our
report. Accordingly, additional determinations may be necessary for other purposes, such as judging
benefit security at termination.

No third-party recipient of Precision Actuarial's work product should rely solely on Precision Actuarial's
work product. Any third-party recipient should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to
their own needs.

There is no relationship between Precision Actuarial, its owners, subcontractors, or staff; Govinvest; or the
Novato Sanitary District beyond the contractual services that we perform for the Novato Sanitary District.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the report is
complete and accurate and that we prepared it in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with the applicable "Actuarial Standards of Practice”
and "Actuarial Compliance Guidelines" as promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries.

The undersigned is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards
of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

‘Z«»« ;7 M November 26, 2018
7

Roger T. Burton, FSA, FCA, MAAA Date
Fellow of the Society of Actuaries (FSA)

Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (MAAA)

Fellow of the Conference of Consulting Actuaries (FCA)
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Executive Summary

Accounting Summary

A summary of the key valuation results follows.

Valuation Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2017
Measurement Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018
Report Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018
Present Value of Future Benefits
Active Employees S 2,702,405 S 3,061,040
Retirees + 3,353,406 3,394,337
Total Present Value of Future Benefits = § 6,055,811 $ 6,455,377
OPEB Liability
Active Employees S 1,663,245 S 1,964,562
Retirees + 3,353,406 3,394,337
Total OPEB Liability (TOL) = 5,016,651 5,358,899
Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) - 706,639 864,872
Net OPEB Liability (NOL) = § 4,310,012 S 4,494,027

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total OPEB

Liability 14.09% 16.14%
Covered-Employee Payroll S 1,991,580 S 2,046,348
Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll 216.4% 219.6%
Measurement Period 2016-2017 2017-2018
Reporting Period 2016-2017 2017-2018
Expense $ 352,374 $ 378,262
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC), End of Year* 411,241 401,663

Net Position Chart

TOL $5,486,581
TOL $5,016,651

NOL $841,770 NOL $517,725

FNP $706,639 FNP $864,872

2017 2018
*The Actuarially Determined Contribution includes the implicit subsidy. It is not the amount that the

District contributes directly to the fund. See page 14 for the District's direct contribution.
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Executive Summary

Reconciliation of the Change in the Total OPEB Liability

A reconciliation of the changes to the Total OPEB Liability since the prior valuation report follow.

Projected Total OPEB Liability as of Measurement Date June 30, 2017
Service Cost
Interest Cost
Expected Benefit Payments
Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled
Projected Total OPEB Liability as of Measurement Date June 30, 2018
Difference Between Actual and Expected Benefit Payments
Interest Rate Calculation Adjustment
Change in Experience
Change in Discount Rate from 5.25% to 4.85%
Change in Payroll Growth Rate
Actual Total OPEB Liability as of Measurement Date June 30, 2018

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 11/26/2018

$ 5,016,651

108,006
256,099

(202,880)
(74,262)

$ 5,103,614

(23,599)
5,505

(3,718)
258,871
18,226

$ 5,358,899

Page | 4



Accounting Information

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Measurement Date: June 30, 2018
Report Date: June 30, 2018
Assets

Cash and Deposits S

Securities Lending Cash Collateral

Total Cash

Receivables:
Contributions
Due from Broker for Investments Sold
Investment Income (Interest on Investments)
Other

Total Receivables

Investments:
Domestic Fixed Income Securities
Domestic Equities
Investment Funds 864,872
International Equities
Real Estate

Total Investments 864,872

Total Assets S 864,872

Liabilities
Payables:
Investment Management Fees S
Due to Broker for Investments Purchased
Collateral Payable for Securities Lending
Other
Total Liabilities s

Net Position Restricted for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions S 864,872

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 11/26/2018 Page | 5



Accounting Information

Statement of Changes to the Fiduciary Net Position

Measurement Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018
Report Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018

Additions
Investment Income:
Net Appreciation in the Fair Value of Investments S 6,933 S 4,186
Interest and Dividends
Less Investment Expense, Other than from Securities Lending - (1,956)
Net Income from Investing, Other than from Securities Lending 6,933 2,230

Securities Lending Income

Less Securities Lending Expense

Net Income from Securities Lending

Net Investment Income (a) S 6,933 S 2,230

Contributions:

Employer — District's Contribution S 887,852 S 382,482
Employer — Implicit Subsidy 68,761 74,262
Employee
Total Contributions (b) S 956,613 S 456,744
Total Additions (c) = (a) + (b) S 963,546 S 458,974
Deductions
Benefit Payments S 187,852 S 226,479
Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled 68,761 74,262
Administrative Expense 294
Total Deductions (d) S 256,907 S 300,741
Net Increase in Net Position = (c) - (d) S 706,639 S 158,233

Net Position Restricted for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions

Beginning of Year S - S 706,639
Net Increase in Net Position 706,639 158,233
End of Year S 706,639 S 864,872

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 11/26/2018 Page | 6



Accounting Information

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The funded status of the Plan as of the fiscal year-end, as well as other required disclosure information,

follows.

Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2017
Changes for the year:

Service Cost

Interest

Changes of Benefit Terms

Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experience

Changes of Assumptions

Net Investment Income

Contributions
Employer — District's Contribution
Employer — Implicit Subsidy
Employee

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of
Employee Contributions

Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled
Administrative Expense
Other Changes

Net Changes

Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2018

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc.

Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (c) = (a) — (b)
S 5,016,651 706,639 S 4,310,012
108,006 108,006
256,099 256,099
1,787 1,787
277,097 277,097
2,230 (2,230)
382,482 (382,482)
74,262 (74,262)
(226,479) (226,479)
(74,262) (74,262)
342,248 158,233 184,015
S 5,358,899 864,872 S 4,494,027
11/26/2018 Page | 7



Accounting Information

Development of Projected Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Balances as of Report Date June 30, 2018

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Arising from Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience

Amounts Recognized in Deferred
Measurement Experience Experience Expense Through Outflows of Deferred Inflows
Date — Losses Gains June 30, 2018 Resources of Resources
June 30: (a) (b) (c) @) -(c) (b) - (c)
2017 $ - S - S S - S
2018 1,787 314 1,473
Total S 1,473 $

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Arising from Changes in Assumptions

Amounts Recognized in Deferred
Measurement Increase in Decrease in Expense Through Outflows of Deferred Inflows
Date — Total Liability Total Liability June 30, 2018 Resources of Resources
June 30: (a) (b) (c) (@) - (c) (b) - (c)
2017 ) - S - S - S - S
2018 277,097 48,614 228,483
Total S 228,483 S

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Arising from Differences Between Projected and Actual
Earnings on Investments

Investment Investment
Earnings Less Earnings Amounts Recognized in Deferred
Measurement Than Greater Than Expense Through Outflows of Deferred Inflows
Date — Projected Projected June 30, 2018 Resources of Resources
June 30: (@) (b) (c) (@) - (c) (b) - (c)
2017 S S (53,843) S (21,538) $ - S (32,305)
2018 44,030 - 8,806 35,224 -
Total S 35,224 § (32,305)

Govlnvest Inc.

/ Precision Actuarial Inc.
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Accounting Information

Schedule of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Schedule of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Measurement Recognition Remaining Increase/(Decrease) in Expense: Report Years Ending June 30:

Period Base Amount Period Period 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Remaining
Differences Between Expected 2016-2017 $ - 0.0 0.0 $ - S - S -8 - S - S S B
and Actual Experience 2017-2018 1,787 5.7 5.7 314 314 314 314 314 217 -
Changes of Assumptions 2016-2017 - 0.0 1.0 R R R R R R R

2017-2018 277,097 5.7 5.7 48,614 48,614 48,614 48,614 48,614 34,027 -
Differences Between Projected 2016-2017 (53,843) 5.0 4.0 (10,769) (10,769) (10,769) (10,767) - - -
and Actual Earnings 2017-2018 44,030 5.0 5.0 8,806 8,806 8,806 8,806 8,806 - -

Summary of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources — Measurement Period 2017-2018 — Fiscal Reporting Period 2017-2018

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience S 314§ 314§ 314§ 314§ 314§ 217§ -
Changes of Assumptions 48,614 48,614 48,614 48,614 48,614 34,027 -
Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings (1,963) (1,963) (1,963) (1,961) 8,806 - -
Total S 46,965 $§ 46,965 S 46,965 $ 46,967 S 57,734 $§ 34,244 $ -

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 11/26/2018 Page | 9



Accounting Information

Calculation of Projected Expense under GASB 75

Measurement Period:
Reporting Period:
Expense
Service Cost
Interest on Total OPEB Liability
Changes of Benefit Terms
Recognized Changes of Assumptions
Recognized Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experience
Employee Contributions
Projected Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments
Recognized Differences Between Projected and
Actual Earnings
Administrative expenses
Total Expense

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience

Changes of Assumptions

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings
on Plan Investments

District Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement
Date

Total

2016-2017 2017-2018
2016-2017 2017-2018
104,860 S 114,465
251,406 254,840
314

48,614
(46,260) (38,008)
42,074 (1,963)
294 -
352,374 § 378,262

June 30, 2018

Deferred Outflows of

Deferred Inflows of
Resources Resources

1,473 S
228,483

2,919

170,000

402,875 S

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will

be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Report Year Ending June 30: Amount
2019 $ 46,965
2020 46,965
2021 46,967
2022 57,734
2023 34,244
Remaining
Govlinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 11/26/2018 Page | 10



Accounting Information

Reconciliation of Expense

Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2017

Service Cost

Interest on Total OPEB Liability

Effect of Changes of Benefit Terms
Effect of Liability Gains or Losses
Effect of Assumption Changes or Inputs

Expected Investment Income (Net of
Investment Expenses)

Investment Gains or Losses on Expected
Return

Contributions
Employer — District's Contribution
Employer — Implicit Subsidy
Employee
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of
Employee Contributions
Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled
Administrative Expenses

Recognition of Liability Gains or Losses

Recognition of Assumption Changes or Inputs

Recognition of Investment Gains or Losses

Annual Expense

Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2018

Net OPEB
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB Deferred Deferred Liability plus| Annual
Liability = Net Position Liability| (Inflows) Outflows Net Deferrals Net Deferrals Expensel
S (5,016,651) S 706,639 S (4,310,012) S (4,310,012)
(108,006) (108,006) S 108,006
(256,099) (256,099) 256,099
- $ $
(1,787) (1,787) 1,787 1,787
(277,097) (277,097) 277,097 277,097
46,260 46,260 (46,260)
(44,030) (44,030) - 44,030 44,030
382,482 382,482 382,482
74,262 74,262 74,262
226,479 (226,479)
74,262 (74,262)
- (314) (314) 314
- (48,614) (48,614) 48,614
- 1,963 1,963 (1,963)
(364,810)] | S 364,810
S (5,358,899) S 864,872 S (4,494,027)| | S 280,847 S (4,898) $ 275,949 S (4,218,078)

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc.
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Accounting Information

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

A summary of the information used to establish the amortization amount for the current year, with respect
to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL), follows. We recalculate the amortization of the UAAL
each fiscal year.

Actual Projected
Measurement Period: 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
Reporting Period: 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) — Entry Age
Normal, Beginning of Fiscal Year S 4,916,998 S 5,016,651 S 5,358,899
Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, Beginning of
Fiscal Year - 0 706,639 864,872
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL),
Beginning of Fiscal Year = $ 4916,998 § 4,310,012 S 4,494,027
Interest Rate Used to Determine Amortization
Payment 5.25% 5.25% 4.85%
Assumed Rate of Payroll Growth 3.000% 3.000% 2.750%
Amortization Period 20 years 19 years 18 years
Amount Recognized, Beginning of Year $ 299,544 $ 273,622 $ 294,890
Amount Recognized (Principal & Interest), End
of Year $ 306,087 $ 287,987 $ 309,192

Govlinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 11/26/2018 Page | 12



Accounting Information

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)

The calculation of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) follows. The ADC is based on the District's
funding policy.

Actual Projected
Measurement Period: 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
Reporting Period: 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
Service Cost — Entry Age Normal S 104,860 ) 108,006 S 117,613
Amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability (UAAL) 299,544 273,622 294,890
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC),
Beginning of Year S 404,404 S 381,628 S 412,503
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC), End of
Year S 411,241 S 401,663 S 432,509
ADC as a Percentage of Payroll 20.65% 19.63% 20.57%
Discount Rate for ADC Calculation 5.25% 5.25% 4.85%
ADC Components
Benefit Payments S 187,852 S 202,880 S 208,378
District's Contribution to Assets 154,628 124,521 150,673
District's Total Contribution 342,480 327,401 359,051
Implied Contribution — Implicit Subsidy 68,761 74,262 73,458
Total ADC S 411,241 S 401,663 S 432,509

District's Funding Policy

The District's funding policy is to contribute the full amount of the ADC each year.

The ADC is the sum of the service cost and the amortization of the unfunded liability. For payment of the
ADC, however, it comprises three parts: the benefit payments made by the District, the implicit subsidy,

and the contribution to the assets. The contribution to the assets is the difference between the ADC and

the sum of the other two components.

The District is amortizing the UAAL on a closed basis. Remaining years of amortization
as of the report date of June 30, 2018: 18

The discount rate assumed for ADC calculations is the expected long-term rate of
return: 4.85%

The UAAL is amortized using a level percent of pay method.

Projections for fiscal year-end 2018 use an estimated expected rate of return, contributions, and benefit
payments. We recommend that the District update these values for its 2018 financial statements.

Govlinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 11/26/2018 Page | 13



Accounting Information

Projection of ADC and Net OPEB Liability

Measurement Date:

Report Date:

Estimated Liabilities

OPEB Liability, Beginning of Year
Service Cost

Interest on Liabilities

Changes of Benefit Terms

Differences Between Expected
and Actual Experience

Changes of Assumptions
Benefit Payments

Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled
OPEB Liability, End of Year (a)
Estimated Assets

Assets, Beginning of Year
Expected Earnings
Contributions

Employer — District's
Contribution

Employer — Implicit Subsidy
Employee

Total Contributions

Projected Benefit Payments

Benefit Payments, Including
Refunds of Employee
Contributions

Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled
Total Benefit Payments

Administrative Expenses
Assets, End of Year (b)

Net OPEB liability, End of Year =
(@) - (b)
Expense

ADC

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc.

Actual
June 30, 2017

June 30, 2017

Actual
June 30, 2018

June 30, 2018

Projected
June 30, 2019

June 30, 2019

4,916,998 S 5,016,651  $ 5,358,899
104,860 108,006 114,465
251,406 256,099 255,412

1,787
277,097
(187,852) (226,479) (208,378)
(68,761) (74,262) (73,458)
5,016,651  $ 5,358,899  $ 5,446,940
$ 706,639 S 864,872
6,933 2,230 50,605
887,852 382,482 359,051
68,761 74,262 73,458
956,613 456,744 432,509
(187,852) (226,479) (208,378)
(68,761) (74,262) (73,458)
(256,613) (300,741) (281,836)
(294)
706,639  $ 864,872 $ 1,066,150
4,310,012 $ 4,494,027 $ 4,380,790
352,374 378,262 n/a
411,241 401,663 432,509
11/26/2018 Page | 14



Accounting Information

OPEB Cash-Flow Projections

OPEB cash-flow projections for existing participants for the next twenty-five years follow.

Measurement

Period Ending Expected Retiree Total Expected
June 30: Benefit Payments Implicit Subsidy Benefit Payments
2018 S 208,378 S 73,458 S 281,836
2019 215,939 69,034 284,973

2020 235,100 78,030 313,130
2021 252,408 81,030 333,438
2022 246,588 55,949 302,537
2023 269,233 63,787 333,020
2024 292,832 74,887 367,719
2025 291,843 64,236 356,079
2026 296,627 53,770 350,397
2027 299,492 41,682 341,174
2028 302,224 35,926 338,150
2029 311,234 34,688 345,922

2030 310,664 19,787 330,451

2031 315,203 16,228 331,431

2032 327,009 20,475 347,484
2033 332,466 19,351 351,817
2034 342,533 24,551 367,084
2035 352,819 30,901 383,720
2036 360,977 37,960 398,937
2037 369,923 34,622 404,545

2038 367,664 24,541 392,205

2039 373,303 29,217 402,520
2040 378,217 28,390 406,607
2041 373,342 25,722 399,064
2042 376,454 33,103 409,557
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Accounting Information

Ten-Year Projection of Expected Benefit Payments for Existing Participants
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Accounting Information

Projection of Contributions

Employer
Contributions
Related to Payroll
of all Plan Members

Employer
Contributions
Related to Payroll

Portion of Employer
Contribution for

Measurement Payroll for Current Payroll for Future Total Employee (d) = (c) x 20.57% of Future Plan Current Plan
Period Ending Employees Employees Payroll for 18 Years, 5.86% Members Members
June 30: (a) (b) (c) Thereafter (e) = (b) x 5.86% (f) = (d) - (e)
2019 1,922,779 179,844 2,102,623 S 432,509 10,548 S 421,961
2020 1,886,460 273,985 2,160,445 444,403 16,069 428,334
2021 1,859,768 360,089 2,219,857 456,625 21,119 435,506
2022 1,842,935 437,968 2,280,903 469,182 25,686 443,496
2023 1,802,278 541,350 2,343,628 482,084 31,750 450,334
2024 1,765,647 642,431 2,408,078 495,342 37,678 457,664
2025 1,724,772 749,528 2,474,300 508,963 43,959 465,004
2026 1,688,859 853,484 2,542,343 522,960 50,056 472,904
2027 1,654,145 958,112 2,612,257 537,341 56,193 481,148
2028 1,607,670 1,076,424 2,684,094 552,118 63,131 488,987
2029 1,568,694 1,189,213 2,757,907 567,301 69,746 497,555
2030 1,541,837 1,291,912 2,833,749 582,902 75,770 507,132
2031 1,508,286 1,403,391 2,911,677 598,932 82,308 516,624
2032 1,498,037 1,493,711 2,991,748 615,402 87,605 527,797
2033 1,440,593 1,633,428 3,074,021 632,326 95,799 536,527
2034 1,427,906 1,730,651 3,158,557 649,715 101,501 548,214
2035 1,398,066 1,847,351 3,245,417 667,582 108,346 559,236
2036 1,359,446 1,975,220 3,334,666 685,941 115,845 570,096
2037 1,324,459 2,101,910 3,426,369 200,954 123,275 77,679
2038 1,279,092 2,241,502 3,520,594 206,480 131,462 75,018
2039 1,232,204 2,385,206 3,617,410 212,158 139,891 72,267
2040 1,196,678 2,520,211 3,716,889 217,993 147,808 70,185
2041 1,153,631 2,665,472 3,819,103 223,988 156,328 67,660
2042 1,104,285 2,819,843 3,924,128 230,147 165,382 64,765
2043 1,045,531 2,986,511 4,032,042 236,476 175,157 61,319
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Accounting Information

Projection of Contributions Charts

Projected Payroll for Current and Future Employees

Projected Payroll
$4,500,000

$4,000,000

$3,500,000
$3,000,000
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Projected Employer Contributions for Current and Future Plan Members

Projected Employer Contributions
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Accounting Information

Projection of Fiduciary Net Position

Existing Participants Only

Projected Projected Benefit Projected Ending
Beginning Payments Projected Projected Fiduciary Net
Measurement Fiduciary Net Projected Total  (Including Implicit Administrative Investment Position
Period Ending Position Contributions Subsidy) Expense Earnings (f) = (a) + (b) - (c)
June 30: (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) - (d) + (e)
2019 S 864,872 421,961 S 281,836 - 45,344 S 1,050,341
2020 1,050,341 428,334 284,973 54,418 1,248,120
2021 1,248,120 435,506 313,130 63,501 1,433,997
2022 1,433,997 443,496 333,438 72,218 1,616,273
2023 1,616,273 450,334 302,537 81,973 1,846,043
2024 1,846,043 457,664 333,020 92,556 2,063,243
2025 2,063,243 465,004 367,719 102,426 2,262,954
2026 2,262,954 472,904 356,079 112,586 2,492,365
2027 2,492,365 481,148 350,397 124,050 2,747,166
2028 2,747,166 488,987 341,174 136,822 3,031,801
2029 3,031,801 497,555 338,150 150,908 3,342,114
2030 3,342,114 507,132 345,922 166,002 3,669,326
2031 3,669,326 516,624 330,451 182,477 4,037,976
2032 4,037,976 527,797 331,431 200,604 4,434,946
2033 4,434,946 536,527 347,484 219,679 4,843,668
2034 4,843,668 548,214 351,817 239,681 5,279,746
2035 5,279,746 559,236 367,084 260,727 5,732,625
2036 5,732,625 570,096 383,720 282,552 6,201,553
2037 6,201,553 77,679 398,937 292,985 6,173,280
2038 6,173,280 75,018 404,545 291,413 6,135,166
2039 6,135,166 72,267 392,205 289,797 6,105,025
2040 6,105,025 70,185 402,520 288,035 6,060,725
2041 6,060,725 67,660 406,607 285,726 6,007,504
2042 6,007,504 64,765 399,064 283,257 5,956,462
2043 5,956,462 61,319 409,557 280,444 5,888,668
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Accounting Information

Implicit Subsidy

Actuarial standard of practice (ASOP) number 6, "Measuring Retiree Group Benefits Obligations and
Determining Retiree Group Benefits Program Periodic Costs or Actuarially Determined Contributions”,
requires the inclusion of the implicit subsidy in OPEB valuations.

The implicit subsidy arises when an employer allows a retiree and their dependents to continue on the
plans for active employees, and pay the active-employee premiums. Retirees are not paying the true cost
of their benefits because they have higher costs than active employees, and therefore are partially
subsidized by the active employees. Once a retiree reaches Medicare eligibility, the rates are set for
Medicare retirees separately, and are set to be sufficient to cover the true costs of the Medicare retirees.
Thus, there is no implicit subsidy for Medicare retirees.

Measurement Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018
Report Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018

Discount Rate 5.25% 4.85%

Retiree Benefit Payments $ 4,465,686 S 4,816,783
Implicit Subsidy 550,965 542,116

Total OPEB Liability $ 5,016,651 S 5,358,899
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Accounting Information

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

GASB 75 requires a disclosure of the changes in Net OPEB Liability for the last ten fiscal years, or for as

many years as are available.

Measurement Date:
Report Date:

Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost

Interest

Changes of Benefit Terms

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience

Changes of Assumptions

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee Contributions
Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled

Net Change in Total OPEB liability

Total OPEB Liability — Beginning of Year
Total OPEB Liability — End of Year (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Net Investment Income
Contributions
Employer — District's Contribution
Employer — Implicit Subsidy
Employee
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee Contributions
Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled
Administrative Expense
Other
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Plan Fiduciary Net Position — Beginning of Year
Plan Fiduciary Net Position — End of Year (b)

Net OPEB Liability
District's Net OPEB liability — End of Year = (a) — (b)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total
OPEB Liability

Covered-Employee Payroll

District's Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Covered-
Employee Payroll

Notes to schedule:

June 30, 2017
June 30, 2017

June 30, 2018
June 30, 2018

$ 104,860 S 108,006
251,406 256,099

1,787

: 277,097
(187,852) (226,479)
(68,761) (74,262)

99,653 342,248

4,916,998 5,016,651

S 5,016,651

$ 5,358,899

S 6,933 S 2,230
887,852 382,482

68,761 74,262
(187,852) (226,479)
(68,761) (74,262)

(294) -

706,639 158,233

- 706,639

3 706,639 3 864,872

S 4,310,012

14.1%
S 1,991,580

216.4%

The District adopted GASB 75 for the fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017.
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Accounting Information

Schedule of Investment Returns

GASB 75 requires a schedule of investment returns for the last ten fiscal years, or for as many years as are
available if less than ten years are available.

Report Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018

Expense 1.98% 0.28%

The annual money-weighted rate of return, net of investment expenses, is the net investment income for
the year divided by the average net position for the year (less investment expenses).
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Accounting Information

Schedule of Contributions

GASB 75 requires a schedule of contributions for the last ten fiscal years, or for as many years as are available if less than

ten years are available.

Measurement Period: 2016-2017 2017-2018
Reporting Period: 2016-2017 2017-2018
Report Date: June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) S 411,241 S 401,663
Less: Contributions Made in Relation to the ADC - 956,613 456,744
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) (545,372) (55,081)
Covered-Employee Payroll S 1,991,580 S 2,046,348
Contributions as a Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll 48.03% 22.32%
Notes to Schedule:
Assumptions and Methods
Actuarial Cost Method Entry age normal, level percent of pay
Amortization Method Closed period, level percent of pay
Amortization Period 20 years
Inflation 2.50%
Assumed Payroll Growth 2.750%
Healthcare Trend Rates 7.00%, trending down to 3.84%
Rate of Return on Assets 4.85%
Mortality Rate CalPERS Rates. See appendix.
Retirement Rates CalPERS Rates. See appendix.
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

A draft of the required notes to the District's financial statements, based on the requirements of GASB 75
and our understanding of the District's retiree health plan, follows.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended June 30, 2018

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Other Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB).

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense information about the fiduciary net position of the District
Retiree Benefits Plan (the Plan) and additions to/deductions from the Plan's fiduciary net position have
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the Plan. For this purpose, the Plan recognizes
benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.

Note X — Other Post-employment Benefits (OPEB)

Plan Description.

The District administers a single-employer defined-benefit post-employment healthcare plan. Participants
are eligible for benefits on retirement. Benefits vary by hire date and employment status; benefits continue
to surviving spouses.

Benefits Provided.

Employees hired before July 1, 2008 are eligible for the following benefits:

Retire at 55 with 10 years of service — District pays for retire only premium up to Kaiser Bay Area

Retire at 60 with 15 years of service — District pays 100% pf premium for retiree and spouse or dependent
for the duration of their lifetimes.

Retire at 55 with 25 years of service — District pays 100% of premium for retiree and spouse or dependent
for the duration of their lifetimes.

Employees covered by benefit terms.
At June 30, 2017 (the census date), the benefit terms covered the following employees:

Category Count
Active employees: 19
Inactive employees, spouses, or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit

payments: 34
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payment: 0
Total 53

Contributions.
The District makes contributions based on an actuarially determined rate.
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

Net OPEB Liability
The District's net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018, and the total OPEB liability used to

calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2018.

Actuarial Assumptions .
The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation was determined using the following
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Inflation: 2.50%
Salary increases: 2.750%. Additional merit-based increases based on CalPERS merit salary increase tables.

Investment rate of return: 4.85%
Healthcare cost trend rates: 7.00% in the first year, trending down to 3.84% over 59 years.

Mortality rates were based on CalPERS tables.

Discount Rate.

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability is 4.85%. This is the expected long-term rate of
return on District assets using a Moderately Conservative Index PLUS plan within the Public Agency
Retirement Services (PARS). The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
the District contribution will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based
on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to cover all future OPEB payments.
Therefore, the discount rate was set equal to the long-term expected rate of return.
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability Increases (Decreases)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (©)
Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2017 S 5,016,651 S 706,639 ) 4,310,012
Changes for the year:
Service Cost 108,006 108,006
Interest 256,099 256,099

Changes of Benefit Terms

Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience 1,787 1,787
Changes of Assumptions 277,097 277,097
Contributions
Employer — District's Contribution 382,482 (382,482)
Employer — Implicit Subsidy 74,262 (74,262)
Employee
Net Investment Income 2,230 (2,230)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of
Employee Contributions (226,479) (226,479)
Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled (74,262) (74,262)
Administrative Expenses
Net Changes 342,248 158,233 184,015
Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2018 $ 5,358,899 $ 864,872 S 4,494,027

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The net OPEB liability of the District,
as well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
one percentage point lower (3.85%) or one percentage point higher (5.85%) follows:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
3.85% 4.85% 5.85%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 5,146,623 S 4,494,027 $ 3,834,946

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The net OPEB liability of
the District, as well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare
cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than
current healthcare cost trend rates follows:

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

6.00% Decreasing  7.00% Decreasing  8.00% Decreasing
to 2.84% to 3.84% to 4.84%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 3,793,217 S 4,494,027 $ 5,200,106
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized an OPEB expense of $352,374. At June 30, 2018,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of Deferred Inflows of
Resources Resources
Differences Between Actual and Expected Experience  § 1,473 $
Changes of Assumptions 228,483
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings
on OPEB Plan Investments 2,919
District Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement
Date 170,000
Total S 232,875 $ -

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Report Year Ending June 30: Amount
2019 S 46,965
2020 46,965
2021 46,967
2022 57,734
2023 34,244
Remaining
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Basis of Valuation

Substantive Plan

A summary of the substantive plan used as the basis of the valuation follows.

All Retirees — Description of Benefits

Duration of Coverage Retiree’s lifetime.

Minimum Age 50

Type of Coverage Medical only.

Medical Plan Choices Same as actives.

PEMHCA !—Zligible for PEMHCA minimum at $128 monthly (2017 amount) with annual
increase.

Service Requirement 5 years (CalPERS eligibility).

Employees hired before July 1, 2008

Retire at 55 with 10 years District pays for retiree only up to Kaiser Bay Area premium ($733.39 for
service 2017).

Retire at 60 with 15 years

service or District pays 100% premiums for retiree and spouse or 